
Quick start guide for IBM System p5 185 (7037-A50)

IBM Systems



Rack-mounted devices are not to be used as a shelf or workspace. Do not place
any object on top of rack-mounted devices.

CAUTION: The weight of this part or unit is between 18 and 32 kg (39.7 and
70.5 lb). It takes two persons to safely lift this part or unit. (C009)

Tools needed (Rack installation only)

Flat-blade screwdriver

The exclamation mark surrounded by a gray triangle denotes caution. A
CAUTION notice indicates the presence of a hazard that has the potential of
causing moderate or minor personal injury. Before doing a step that contains
a caution icon, read and understand the caution statement that
accompanies it.

1 Before you begin

Use safe practices when lifting.

This Quick start guide contains an abbreviated set of setup instructions designed to help you quickly
unpack and set up a standard system. Users unfamiliar with this IBM hardware should use the fully
detailed setup instructions that you can find in the IBM Systems Hardware Information Center. For details
about how to access the information center, see task 8 .Finish your system setup

18-32 kg (39.7-70.5 lbs)



2.1

2.2

Inventory

Complete an inventory of the external parts.

If you have incorrect, missing, or damaged parts, contact any of the following
resources:

Locate the kitting report (inventory list) in the bag that contains the information
center CD (SK3T-8159). Make sure you received all of the parts that you ordered.
Your order information should be located in an envelope adhered to the outside of
your system box. You can also obtain order information from your marketing
representative or IBM Business Partner.

If you are not installing your server into a rack, skip to task 7
.

Cable the
server

Your IBM reseller
IBM Rochester manufacturing automated information line at
1-800-300-8751 (United States only)

Directory of worldwide contacts at www.ibm.com/planetwide.
Select your location to view the service and support contact information.

2

Cable-management arm

Rack-mounting hardware kit Rack-mounting template

Slide rail assemblies

2

1

22

1Front
Front

2 3
2

Cable straps

M6 screws

M4 screws

Blue rack-support wheels

Cage-nut-insertion tool

Cage nuts

Clip nuts

Hinge bracket

Hinge pin

Self-adhesive placement dots

Rack latches (optional)

6

10

6

4

1

10

10

1

1

2

If you are installing your server into a rack, you will need the following parts:

1

M3.5 screw2



3.1

3.2

3.3

If you are installing your server into a new rack, ensure that you have completed the
unpacking instructions that were provided with the rack.

If your server is already installed in a rack, skip to task 7 .Cable the server

3.4

Prepare the rack for installation

A

B

3

Place the rack in the location of the installation.

Use the wrench that was provided with your rack to level the rack by raising or
lowering the front and back leveling feet .

Install the stabilizer bracket on the front of the rack.

A

B



4.1

4.2

Locate the rack-mounting template, the rack-mounting hardware kit, and the slide
rail assemblies that were included with your server.

If the rack has a trim kit installed, remove the trim kit to provide access to the EIA
units.

Use the rack-mounting template to determine where in the rack to place the server.
Remove any filler panels necessary to allow adequate access to the location where
you will install your server.

If you do not have enough space around your rack to open the front and back doors
completely, remove the doors before starting this task to allow adequate access.

Install the slide rail assemblies4

4.3

Follow the rack-mounting template and use the
self-adhesive placement dots to mark the location
on the rack where you will place the server.

From the back of the rack, use the tab
on the back of the slide rails to align the
slide rail to the back of the rack.

A1.

Note: Install units into the lower part of the rack first.
Place larger and heavier units in the lower part of the
rack.

4.4

Install the slide rail assemblies.

Using the cage-nut-insertion tool or a flat-blade screwdriver, install cage nuts (for
square rack-rail mounts) or clip nuts (for round rack-rail mounts) into the marked
locations on the left and right rack rails.

4.5

A
B4.6

2. If necessary, adjust the length of the slide rail assembly by using a flat-blade
screwdriver to loosen the two adjustment screws on the back of the slide rail to
expand or contract the slide rail.

You might need to extend the slide rails to access the adjustment screws .

B

BTip:



3. Locate the cable-management
arm hinge bracket . Using two
M6 screws, secure the cable-
management arm pivot bracket to
the left slide rail (when you are
facing the front of the rack) and
into the rack.

C

Using two M6 screws, attach the right slide rail to the back
of the rack.

There is no hinge bracket for the right slide rail.

Moving to the front of the rack, use two M6 screws to secure
the right slide rail to the front of the rack.

Use two M6 screws to secure the left slide rail to the front of
the rack.

Tighten the screws that you used to adjust the length of the
slide rail in substep 2.

Note:

4.

5.

6.

7.

Use the hinge pin to attach the cable-management arm to the cable-management hinge
bracket .

Ensure that the lever is in the horizontal position inside the rack cabinet to prevent the
cables from touching the back door of the rack.

A B
C

Note: D

Install the cable-management arm5

B

A

C

D

C

Actual size
part 12J5289



6

6.3

Using at least two people, lift the server
above the slide rails and rest the server
on the rack-support wheels on the slide
rails.

6.1

Attach the four blue rack-support wheels
to the side of the server.

A6.2

Carefully slide the server to align the
screw holes on the slide rails with the
server chassis.

Install the server onto the slide rail
assembly

Before installing the server onto the slide rail assembly, ensure that the
leveling feet are extended and that the stabilizer bracket is correctly
installed to prevent the rack from falling forward.

A
A

6.4

Tip: The front hole of the slide rail will align with
the first hole in the server chassis.

6.5

Attach M4 screws on each
side of the server to secure the
server to the slide rails.

three B
6.6

Remove the four blue rack-support
wheels.

Ensure that all six screws are
securely attached through the
slide rail and into the server
before removing the rack-
support wheels. If the screws
have not been inserted, the
server might fall when the
rack-support wheels are
removed.

B

B

A

A

Fully extend the slide rails out of the rack.

6.7

Remove the six M4 screws from the side of the server chassis.
These will be used to attach the server to the side rails.

Actual size
part 93H4729

Actual size
part 93H4729



Using two M3.5 screws, install the cable bracket restraint on the back left
side of the server.

D -6.8

Simultaneously depress the safety latches ,
located on both sides of the slide rails and push
the server into the rack.

E
6.9

Tip: The bracket will face and be bent slightly outward.

6.11

Slide the in and out of the rack
two or three times. This action aligns
the with the slide rails. The

should glide on the slide rails.

server

server
server

6.12

Using a screwdriver, tighten the front
slide rail-retaining screws that secure
the slide rails to the rack's front flange
on each side of the rack.

H

F
G

6.13

6.13

Attention: If any binding is detected, loosen the
slide rail-retaining screws (front and back), and
repeat steps 6.9 through 6.12.

For additional stability needed when
transporting the rack, fasten the server to the
rack enclosure by inserting the transport
retaining screw through the bezel and chassis
bracket, and screwing it to the rack flange and
second optional screw that prevents the slide
rail from sliding.

G
F

H

D

Slide the server about halfway out of
the rack.

Push the server back into the rack.
Using a screwdriver, tighten the rail-
retaining screws that secure the
slide rails to the rack's rear flange
on each side of the rack.

E
CAUTION: After the slide rails are
installed, do not extend them past their
safety release latches. The safety
release latches stop the slide rails from
overextending and separating. This
action prevents the server from being
accidentally pulled out too far and
dropped.

Actual size
part 12J5289

Actual size
part 39J3768

6.10



7.1

7.2

7.6

7.7

CAUTION:This product is equipped with a 3-wire (two conductor and a
ground) power cable and plug. Use this power cable with a properly
grounded electrical outlet to avoid electrical shock. (C018)

Note:

Tip:

Connect the server's power supply to a power source.

Connect a TTY terminal or terminal emulator to a serial port , or connect a
display monitor to an optional graphics adapter in one of the PCI slots .

Some display monitors are shipped with a CD that contains video drivers
for Microsoft Windows . You do not need those drivers for this model.

Some graphics adapters require a DV1-1 to VGA converter. If you are using
one of these graphics adapters, attach the supplied converter (04N7533) to your
monitor cable before connecting to the graphics adapter.

Connect a keyboard and mouse to the USB ports .

If you want to connect the server with your network, connect a network cable to
one of the Ethernet ports .

A

B
E

C

D

If you are using any optional adapters, connect the cables to the appropriate
adapter connectors in the PCI slots of your server.

Route the cables through the cable-management arm and secure the cables
with the straps provided.

You have completed the basic setup of your server. Go to task 8

E

Finish your
system setup.

Cable the server7

7.3

7.5

7.4

A B C D E



Finish your server setup

Using a Web browser, go to the information center at
www.ibm.com/systems/infocenter/hardware.

Answer the questions in the interactive interview, and follow the procedures in the
resulting checklist.

From the navigation bar, click Systems Hardware information System p
information Initial server setup Create a customized initial server setup
checklist.

>
> >

You have completed the basic tasks to set up your server.

access the . Follow these steps to create a
customized checklist that helps configure your server install software, apply fixes, and establish
connections with your service provider:

You can now IBM Systems Hardware Information Center
,

If you cannot access the online version of the information center, it is also provided
on a CD (SK3T-8159) with your server.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8



International Business Machines Corporation 2006, 2007

Printed in USA
September 2007
All Rights Reserved

Mail comments to:
IBM Corporation
Attention Department DDR
3605 Highway 52 North
Rochester, MN U.S.A. 55901-7829

Fax comments to:
1-800-937-3430 (U.S. or Canada)
1-507-253-5192 (outside the U.S. or Canada)
Internet URL: http://www.ibm.com/systems/infocenter/hardware

References in this publication to IBM products or
services do not imply that IBM intends to make
them available in every country or region.

IBM, the IBM logo, and System p5 are trademarks of
International Business Machines Corporation in the United
States, other countries, or both.

Microsoft and Windows are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation
in the United States, other countries or both.

Other company, product, and service names may
be trademarks or service marks of others.

SA41-5169-04

29R1716



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


